### HB1111/762815/1

#### BY: House Judiciary Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1111 (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "reducing" in line 7 down through "officer;" in line 9 and substitute "<u>requiring an applicant for the renewal of a commission as a special police officer to receive certain training before applying for renewal;</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 9, strike "A" and substitute "<u>AN INITIAL</u>"; in the same line, after "WHO" insert "<u>, WITHIN 5 YEARS PRIOR TO APPLICATION</u>,"; in the same line, after "HAS" insert "<u>:</u>

### <u>(I)</u>";

in line 10, after "THE" insert "SECRETARY IN CONSULTATION WITH THE"; in line 11, after "COMMISSION" insert ";

# (II) <u>COMPLETED A BASIC TRAINING COURSE FOR POLICE</u> OFFICERS SIMILAR TO THE COURSE DESCRIBED IN ITEM (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH IN ANOTHER STATE OR FOR THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT;

(III) <u>SEPARATED FROM A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY IN</u> <u>GOOD STANDING; OR</u>

# (IV) <u>COMPLETED TRAINING APPROVED BY THE MARYLAND</u> <u>POLICE TRAINING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION FOR A SPECIAL POLICE</u> <u>OFFICER AT A STATE INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION</u>";

(Over)

### HB1111/762815/1 House Judiciary Committee Amendments to HB 1111 Page 2 of 2

in line 12, strike "A" and substitute "<u>AN INITIAL</u>"; in the same line, after "COMPLETE" insert "<u>A TRAINING COURSE APPROVED BY THE SECRETARY IN CONSULTATION</u> <u>WITH THE MARYLAND POLICE TRAINING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION</u> <u>CONSISTING OF AT LEAST</u>"; in line 13, strike "TRAINING AND EDUCATION" and substitute "<u>INSTRUCTION, INCLUDING INSTRUCTION ON:</u>

### (I) <u>CRIMINAL LAW;</u>

## (II) <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS</u> <u>RELATING TO SEARCH, SEIZURE, AND ARREST; AND</u>

### (III) THE APPROPRIATE USE OF FORCE";

in line 15, strike "**1** YEAR"; in lines 15 and 17, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 17, strike "ANNUALLY"; in the same line, after "if" insert "<u>:</u>

# (I) <u>BEFORE SUBMITTING AN APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL,</u> <u>THE SPECIAL POLICE OFFICER HAS COMPLETED 12 HOURS OF IN-SERVICE</u> <u>TRAINING APPROVED BY THE SECRETARY IN CONSULTATION WITH THE</u> <u>MARYLAND POLICE TRAINING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION; AND</u>

### <u>(II)</u>";

and in lines 19, 21, 23, and 25, strike "(i)", "(ii)", "(iii)", and "(iv)", respectively, and substitute "<u>1.</u>", "<u>2.</u>", "<u>3.</u>", and "<u>4.</u>", respectively.